
 
 
 

 
Despatched: 04.12.12 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
12 December 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 
 

Membership 

 

Chairman: County Cllr. Parry Vice-Chairman: Cllr. (James) London 

 

District Councillors Members 

Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell, Underwood and Williamson 

 

The County Councillors for the 7 County Electoral Divisions representing the Sevenoaks District: 

Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake and (John) London 

 

The representative from the Kent Association of Local Councils (non voting):  

Cllr. Robson 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012. 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest   

 
 

 

3. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from 

Previous Meetings)  

 

(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
 

 

4. Childsbridge Lane TN15 Speed and Road Layout  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 

 

5. Badgers Mount Residents Association - Road Safety 

Appeal & Petition  

(Pages 15 - 

54) 

 

 

 

6. Bat and Ball Junction    

 TO FOLLOW 
 

  

7. Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High 

Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal Junction  

(Pages 55 - 

62) 

 

 

 

8. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report  (Pages 63 - 

70) 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

9. Highway Works Programme 2012/13  (Pages 71 - 

76) 

 

 

 

10. Briefing Paper by the Sevenoaks Rail Travellers 

Association on rail matters including Brighton Mainline 

2  

(Pages 77 - 

80) 

 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items which may 
arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

    

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 



5 

 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: County Cllr. Parry (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman) 

  

 District Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Searles, Towell and Underwood. 

 

County Cllrs. Brazier, Brookbank, Chard, Gough, Lake, London (John). 

 

The representative from the Kent Association of Parish Councils: Cllr. Robson. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Cllr. Brookbank and District 

Cllr Williamson. 

 

 District Cllrs. Davison and Hunter were also present. 

 

 

9. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board held on 13 June 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record, subject to Minute 8, first line, being amended to read ‘Members 

discussed the paper’. 

 

10. Declarations of interest  

 

No new declarations were made. 

 

11. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 

Resolved: That the actions from previous meeting be noted. 

 

12. Proposed Parking Restrictions in Chevening and Riverhead  

 

The Senior Parking and Traffic Engineer (SDC) updated the Board on the new and 

amended existing parking restrictions in the Witches Lane, Westerham Road, Cranmer 

Road and St Marys Drive areas of Chevening and Riverhead parishes which had been 

agreed at the meeting in December 2011.  He advised that the restrictions had been 

effective.  There had been complaints at St Mary’s Drive of the access being blocked 

which could be solved with a white protection line, and the resident had been advised to 

cont
[...]
rliest opportunity. 

 

Members of the Board considered the recommendations contained within the report, 

subject to the amendments above and 

 

Resolved: That  

 

a) the proposals included for information in the report, be noted; 

 

b) the proposals for Otford Lane and Church Lane crossroads be taken forward 

to the formal consultation process; and 

 

c) the objections received to the proposals detailed within the report be noted 

and the following decisions taken 

  

Location Decision 

Edenbridge Robyns Way & Hever Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

Farningham High Street Uphold objection and abandon 

proposals 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

7 

 

Location Decision 

Otford Sevenoaks Road & Warham Road Uphold objections and introduce 

restrictions in part 

Sevenoaks Bayham Road & Serpentine Road Set aside objections and 

introduce modified proposals  

Granville Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals  

Shoreham & 

Halstead 

Badgers Rise & Old London Road Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

Swanley Court Crescent Uphold objections and abandon 

proposals  

High Firs Set aside objections and 

introduce proposals  

Sycamore Drive & Bonney Way Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

West 

Kingsdown 

Church Road & Chancel Close Set aside objection and introduce 

proposals 

 

14. Bat and Ball Junction - Verbal Update  

 

Further to the report received, the Strategic Transport and Development Planner for 

Sevenoaks (KCC) presented the Board with a number of possible options being 

considered to help improve the traffic and air quality of the junction with the use of the 

s.106 funding.   

 

Members discussed the information presented, expressed various concerns but agreed 

in principle to the concept/options being explored.  It was agreed that a much more 

detailed and in depth report was required for decision.  Members hoped that such a 

report could be circulated in advance of the usual five clear days required for the 

agenda.  

 

Resolved:  That progress to date be noted and a detailed report be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Board. 

 

15. Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal 

Junction  

 

The Strategic Transport and Development Planner for Sevenoaks (KCC) advised that the 

decision to implement a pedestrian phase/stage at the junction of Pembroke Road/High 

Street/Suffolk Way had been considered by the KCC Cabinet Member for Environment, 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

8 

 

Highways and Waste and he had decided not to proceed with it in view of the detrimental 

impact on traffic and air quality and the cost to upgrade the signals exceeding funds 

available.  However he advised that the contribution could still cover works to enhance 

the uncontrolled pedestrian facilities at the junction such as surface treatment, road 

markings and warning signs. 

 

The Board expressed their disappointment at the decision taken. 

 

Resolved:  That the Chairman write a letter, on behalf of the Board, urging the 

KCC Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste to reconsider his 

decision and find the extra funds required. 

 

16. A25 Seal to Ightham - Speed Limit Proposals  

 

Members considered the report which provided updated results of the A25 50 mph 

speed limit consultation.  The Board was addressed by Mr. Milligan who did not see a 

need to restrict this route. 

 

Resolved: That the implementation of the proposed 50 mph speed limit on the 

A25 between Spring Lane and the By Pass, be agreed. 

 

The Board requested that, as far as practicably possible, Officers use additional signage 

posts and minimise the need for additional signage posts. 

 

17. Winter Service Plan  

 

Members considered the report that outlined the arrangements made between Kent 

County Council and Sevenoaks District Council to provide a local winter service plan in 

the event of an operational snow alert in the borough/district. 

 

Action:  District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC, to check whether red diesel tractors 

are allowed to drive on public roads. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

18. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report  

 

Members considered the report which described the progress to date and anticipated 

progress over the next three months of all the programmed highway improvements and 

schemes expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2012/13 Capital Programme. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

19. Brighton Mainline 2 (BML2)  

 

Councillor Robson highlighted the importance for the need of a second Brighton Mainline 

(BML2) to create more capacity in the south.  He had brought leaflets on the issue which 

he urged Members to read and asked them to help raise interest in this cause. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 September 2012 

9 

 

Resolved: That the Chairman write to the relevant KCC Cabinet Member, on behalf 

of the Board, expressing support for the Brighton Mainline 2 and requesting it’s 

inclusion on the Kent Local Transport Plan. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.37 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ACTION SHEET 

ONGOING/ PENDING ACTIONS 

 Action 

date 

Description Status and last updated Contact Officer 

1.  14.12.11 
Sevenoaks Pedestrian 

Guardrailing Assessment 

(Minute 14 (b)) consideration of 

Sites 2 and 4 be deferred until the 

next meeting of the Board. 

 

Verbal update to be given at the meeting  Julian Cook 

08458 247 800 

2.  12.09.12 Bat and Ball Junction  

(Minute 14) a detailed report be 

submitted to a future meeting of 

the Board. 

A detailed report is on the agenda Chad Nwanosike 

08458 247 800 

3.  12.09.12 Winter Service Plan 

(Minute 17) District Manager 

(Sevenoaks) KCC, to check 

whether red diesel tractors are 

allowed to drive on public roads. 

 

The enquiry has been resolved with the Member 

concerned. 

Julian Cook 

08458 247 800 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 7



P
age 8

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
To:   Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board  

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation  

Date: 12th December 2012 

Subject:  Childsbridge Lane TN15 Speed and Road Layout 

Classification: Information only  

 

Summary: Petition to be handed to KCC and presentation by lead petitioner.  
 

 
 
 Recommendations: None  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Contact officer: Steven Noad  
Tel: 08458 247800 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Report 
 
Road Safety Childsbridge Lane 
 
Situation: 
 
Childsbridge Lane railway bridge crossing is construed by many in the local 
community to be a dangerous part of the highway due to the road layout and 
approaching speed of motorists. 
 
The bridge and its lack of safe pedestrian access across it is a physical and 
psychological barrier which is preventing the local communities from engaging, 
causing social and economic detriment to those communities. 
 
Seal and Kemsing have shown great commitment and passion by working together 
on this campaign for a common goal. 
 
Parents in Kemsing refuse to walk their children to school in Seal through fear of 
crossing this bridge. 
 
Two pedestrians have been hit by motorists both suffering injury to the extent that a 
year on one is continuing to receive treatment and undergoing further tests to 
diagnose skeletal damage.  
 
Mrs Tracey Smith Head Teacher Seal School expressed concern as many children 
now attend the school from Kemsing and safety over the railway bridge is a recurrent 
topic of conversation among parents and teachers at the school. 
 
Parents refuse to run the risk of walki
[...]
improve safety for non-motorised road users and target excessive speed. 
 
After the scheme was implemented results obtained over a 24/7 radar speed check 
showed the average speed was recorded at 2 MPH lower than the 30 mph limit. 
 
Any increment in speed above 30mph greatly increases the chances of death to 
pedestrians hit by speeding vehicles – such a reduction in speed has made the road 
safer for those “non-motorised” road users. 
 
Result: 
 
Ongoing support continues for the safety changes proposed, the communities of 
Seal & Kemisng are commited in calling for a change in road layout in order that the 
railway bridge on Childsbridge Lane is a safe place to walk across. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



BADGERS MOUNT RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION – ROAD SAFETY APPEAL & 

PETITION 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 12 December 2012 

Report of the: KCC Head of Transportation – Tim Read 

Status: For Decision 

Recommendation: That Members note the receipt of the appeal document and 

petition. 

 

Background 

 

This report follows receipt of a road safety appeal from the Badgers Mount 

Residents Association (BMRA) by Roger Gough, KCC Member for Darent Valley on 

28th September 2012. 

 

The appeal requests a reduction in the current speed limit for the A224 through 

Badgers Mount from 60mph to 40mph together with additional safety measures on 

both A224 and Old London Road. 

 

Attached to this appeal document is a petition, organised by the BMRA and it is 

entitled “Reduction of Speed Limit on A224 Orpington by Pass to 40mph together 

with Traffic Calming / Road Safety Measures to both the A224 and Old London 

Road”,  it contains 355 locally collected signatures. 

 

Subsequent to the receipt of the report and petition Roger Gough met with Steven 

Noad in his capacity as Traffic Engineer for Sevenoaks to discuss the way forward. 

 

Neither of the roads in question feature within the latest Crash Remedial Cluster 

review for Kent Roads, using the previous three years of police STATS19 data, 

correct to 30th June 2012.  However, in view of the fatal accident on the A224 on 

24th July these roads will be included in the review process. 

 

Automated traffic surveys have already been commissioned to further understand 

traffic volumes and speeds for both roads.  The results are expected before 

Christmas but should we experience severe weather it may be necessary to delay 

the surveys to ensure representative data. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Kent County Council Highways & Transportation request that the Board note the 

receipt of the appeal document and petition.  A further report will be presented at a 

later date containing recommendations for actions subject to the necessary funding 

being available. 
 
Sources of Information: Kent County Council Highways & Transportation 

 

Contact Officer(s): Steven Noad - 08458 247 800 

  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Agenda Item 5

Page 18



Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Agenda Item 5

Page 20



Agenda Item 5

Page 21



Agenda Item 5

Page 22



Agenda Item 5

Page 23



Agenda Item 5

Page 24



Agenda Item 5

Page 25



Agenda Item 5

Page 26



Agenda Item 5

Page 27



Agenda Item 5

Page 28



Agenda Item 5

Page 29



Agenda Item 5

Page 30



Agenda Item 6

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



IMPLEMENTATION OF PEDESTRIAN CROSSING PHASE AT THE PEMBROKE RD/HIGH 

ST/SUFFOLK WAY TRAFFIC SIGNAL JUNCTION 

Sevenoaks Joint Transpor
[...]
r 

junctions including London Road/Pembroke Road and High Street/London Road. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 44



(Item No.**) 3 
 

Recommendation 

12. In view of the detrimental traffic impact of incorporating a pedestrian phase/stage at the 
junction, Member’s advice with respect to whether or not the scheme should go ahead is 

requested.  

13. If Members are mindful to advise not to go ahead with the scheme, the contribution could 
instead be used to enhance uncontrolled pedestrian facilities at the junction (e.g. surface 

treatment, road marking and warning signs). 

 

Sources of Information: Kent County Council 

Contact Officer(s): Chad Nwanosike - 08458 247 800 

Director of Highways and Transportation John Burr 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME PROGRESS REPORT 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 12 December 2012 

Report of the: KCC Head of Transportation – Tim Read 

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report describes the progress to date and anticipated progress 

over the next three months of all programmed highway improvments and those schemes that 
are expected to be included in Kent County Council’s 2012-3 Capital Programme. 

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing speed, encouraging safer driving and 

tackling know speeding crash hotspots.  Also improving pedestrian safety, including 
measures to improve access for people with disabilities as indicated in the Sevenoaks 
Community Plan. 

Recommendation: That Members NOTE the progress of programmed highway 

improvements. 

Introduction 

1. This report gives details of the specific schemes which will be progressed in 
Sevenoaks including schemes carried over from 2011/12 financial year, as well as 
new schemes identified as crash remedial schemes. 

2. Appendix A summarises the scheme and provides an overview of the progress to 
date and anticipated progress prior to the next meeting of this Board. 

3. Appendix B summarises the committed Member Highway Funds for each County 
Member for Sevenoaks as well as details of application which are currently being 
progressed.  

Key Implications 

Financial; Resource (non-financial; Legal etc.; Value for Money 

4. Non for Sevenoaks District Council or Kent County Council as a result of this report. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

5. None 

Appendices 

A. Highway Improvement Schemes. 

B. Member Highway Funded Schemes. 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 51



 

Sources of Information: None 

Contact Officers Laura Squires & Steven Noad 

08458 247 800 

 

  

  

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 52



Appendix A – Highway Improvement Programme: Sevenoaks district 2012-13 
 

 

Location 
Description of 

works 
Current progress 

Anticipated Actions for next 3 
months prior to JTB 

O
ri

g
in

a
l 
a

ll
o

c
a

ti
o

n
 

2
0

1
2

-1
3
 

F
o

re
c

a
s

t 
o

u
t-

tu
rn

 

2
0

1
2

-1
3
 

Officer 

B2173 London Road 
junction with 

Birchwood Road, 
Swanley 

Junction 
improvments 

Designer has identified 
significant utilities that 
will require diversions.  
Estimates have been 
sought for this works 
and are awaited 

 
Outline design complete Difficulties 
with utilities and quotations for 
diversions requested. Additional 
funding allocated to scheme.  

 

£40K £65K 
Darren Hickman 
Steven Noad 

A25 Westerham 
Road junction with 
Westerham Road 
(Homedean Road) 

Cash remedial 
measures; New 

interactive 
junction warning 

sign 

Likely location identified 
for sign unit 

Interactive junction warning sign. £6K £6K 
Darren Hickman 
Steven Noad 

B2173 Bartholomew 
Way roundabout 
junction with B258 
Swanley Lane, 

Swanley 

Crash remedial 
measures; 
Junction  

improvements 
at roundabout 

Jacobs commissioned 
to outline design. 

Implementation likely 
[...]
raffic 
surveys. 

12401020 £620 Complete 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



East Hill, Horton Kirby – automatic traffic 
survey. 

12401020 £310 Complete 

Priory Lane, Eynsford – new salt bin. 
 

12401022 £350 Complete 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 58



HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2012/13 

Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board – 12 December 2012 

Report of the: KCC Head of Highway Operations – Spencer Palmer 

Status: For Information 

Executive Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes 

approved for construction in 2012/13 

Recommendation:  To note the report. 

 
Introduction  
 
This report is an update on that made to previous meetings of the board and 
summarises the identified schemes that have been programmed for construction by 
Kent County Council in 2012/13 
 
Highway Maintenance Schemes 
 
Carriageway Schemes – see Appendix A1 
 
 
Other Works  
 
Drainage – see Appendix B1 
Street Lighting – see Appendix B2 
 
 

 
Conclusion 

 
This report is for Members information. 
 
Contact Officers: 
 
The following contact officers can be contacted on 0845 8247 800 
  
Carol Valentine   Highway Manager (West) 
Julian Cook    District Manager 
Mary Gillett    Resurfacing Manager  
Katie Lewis             Drainage Manager 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



Appendix A – Carriageway Schemes 
 
Appendix A1 
 
Please note that this is an estimated date that Kent County Council plan for the works to commence however if emergency situations occur 
then dates are likely to change.  
 
 

Location Parish  Description of Works Current Progress Delivery Date Source 

Kent County 

Council H&T 

Contact 

08458 247800 

Stones Cross Road Crockenhill 
Micro Asphalt – Extents – 
B258 to Green Court Road 

To be programmed Spring 2013 £6m Programme Neil Tree 

White Post Hill Farningham 
Micro Asphalt – Extents – 
whole length 

To be programmed Spring 2013 £6m Programme Neil Tree 

High Street Farningham 
Micro Asphalt – Extents – 
A225 Eynsford Road – 
Sparepenny Lane 

T
[...]
ssess.  

Further, the proposal faces some major physical obstacles. Starting from the Brighton end it needs a new 1½ 

mile tunnel. The proposed route then uses mostly existing or disused rail routes as far as East Croydon from 

where onwards to Victoria there is no spare capacity. Therefore the proposal is to build a largely new line 

from East Croydon through Canary Wharf potentially joining the existing line at Stratford towards Stansted.  

Without creating additional capacity in the London area this scheme is only displacing capacity from the 

Brighton line to a line whose infrastructure and hence linespeed mean it will always be an inferior option 

despite the local benefits provided. The politics of transport in London, in my view, mean that without the 

active support of the very influential TfL this project cannot progress. However, support from TfL appears 

unlikely to me since their interests have focussed very largely on creating intensive metro style services 

serving central London rather than on long distance rail projects. 

My personal conclusions are that BML2 is an ambitious and constructive proposal but that regrettably the 

likely timescale for any progress probably places it outside meaningful planning horizons.  

Roger Johnson 

Vice Chair, Sevenoaks Rail Travellers Association 

November 2012 

Agenda Item 10

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)
	4 Childsbridge Lane TN15 Speed and Road Layout
	Report Childsbridge Lane Traffic

	5 Badgers Mount Residents Association - Road Safety Appeal & Petition
	Badgers Mount RA to accompany petn

	6 Bat and Ball Junction
	Option 1-3A
	Option 1-3B
	Option 4-5
	Option 6
	Option 7
	Figure 1

	7 Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal Junction
	item 07 Am peak A4 version
	Item 07 pm peak A4 version

	8 Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report
	Highway Improvment Appendix A
	Highway schemes appendix B

	9 Highway Works Programme 2012/13
	10 Briefing Paper by the Sevenoaks Rail Travellers Association on rail matters including Brighton Mainline 2



Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

SEVENOAKS JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Cllr. Parry (Chairman)(Chairman) 

 

Cllr. (James) London (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Davison, Edwards-Winser, Towell, Williamson, Brookbank, 

Cllr. Chard, Cllr. Lake, Cllr. (John)  London, Robson and London 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Searles, Underwood, 

Cllr. Gough and Cllr. Brazier 

 

 Cllrs. Davison, Dickins, Mrs. Hunter, Miss. Stack and Walshe were also 

present. 

 

 

 

20. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board held on 12 September 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 

correct record. 

 

21. Declarations of interest  

 
No new declarations were made. 

 

22. Matters Arising/Update (Including Actions from Previous Meetings)  

 
The District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC advised that in light of the current report on the 

potential pedestrian crossing at Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way and to give 

time to monitor the works at Sevenoaks Rail Station, a report on Sites 2 and 4 would 

come to a future meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the deferral of the  report and actions from the previous meeting 

be noted. 

 

23. Childsbridge Lane TN15 Speed and Road Layout  

 
Sarah Lowsley, author of the report,  addressed the Board on behalf of residents of Seal 

and Kemsing and the road safety campaign.  The bridge was of particular concern for 

pedestrian safety, a number of people had been injured there.  There was not enough 

room for two passing vehicles and pedestrians to cross, especially as vehicles failed to 

slow down.  Many more children were now attending Seal Primary School from Kemsing 

and parents were choosing to drive the short distance due to safety fears.  Kemsing 

Parish Council had circulated their concerns to members of the Board prior to the 

meeting.  Ms Lowsley pointed out that the request was for a priority traffic scheme, not a 

one way scheme.   



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 December 2012 

8 

 

 

Parish Councillor Mrs Wedderburn addressed the Board on behalf of Kemsing Parish 

Council, and noted the request for priority traffic measures rather than a one way system.  

The Parish Council did not support a proposal for a 40 mph speed limit on the whole 

stretch of Childsbridge Lane between Kemsing and Seal.  They also supported the 

proposal for the possibility to install a speed camera and recommended the erection of a 

separate footbridge parallel with Childsbridge Lane in the interest of providing a safe 

footway for pedestrians to cross the railway bridge.   

 

The Local County Councillor confirmed that the bridge was not designed for large 

vehicles and pedestrians, and the problem had been exacerbated by the new 

development meaning that more school children were travelling from Kemsing to Seal.  

He had been asked to use his Member Highway Fund and was happy to contribute to the 

funding of a scheme but would not be able to cover all the costs. Further costed 

investigations of the options would be required which he was unable to fund from his 

grant. 

 

A local District Councillor requested that Officers look at it as a shared user space and 

not just in traffic management terms, for the safety of all users.  

 

 Resolved:  That an interim report be presented at the next meeting. 

 

Ms Lowsley presented a petition to the Chairman.  It was noted that there had been two 

online petitions: one for the road safety proposals; and the other one was to retain the 

current speed, there had been only one signatory to this second petition who had rung in 

and stated that they had signed the wrong one by mistake. 

 

Action 1:  The Chairman to ensure that the petition is brought to the relevant KCC 

Cabinet Member’s attention.  The Traffic Engineer to ensure the Board sees the 

petition and number of signatures. 

 

24. Badgers Mount Residents Association - Road Safety Appeal & Petition  

 
The Traffic Engineer KCC presented the report which advised Members of the receipt of a 

road safety appeal and petition from the Badgers Mount Residents Association 

requesting a reduction in the current speed  limit for the A224 through Badgers Mount 

from 60mph to 40 mph together with additional safety measures on both A224 and Old 

London Road. 

 

The Traffic Engineer advised that the results of the automated traffic surveys had come 

in that afternoon but had yet to be looked at. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the receipt of the appeal document and petition be noted; and  

 

b) a report be presented at a future meeting, containing recommendations for 

actions subject to the necessary funding being available. 



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 December 2012 

9 

 

 

 

25. Bat and Ball Junction  

 
Mr. Morrison representing Sevenoaks Cycle Forum addressed the Board and asked that 

Options 1 - 6 be rejected on the grounds that were cosmetic and provided no clear 

benefits for cyclists, motorists or pedestrians. If implemented, it would waste a large sum 

of Section 106 money which would be much better spent on implementing Route 6 of 

the District Cycle Strategy, a safe cycling route between Sevenoaks and Otford.  He 

advised that the District was the only one in Kent where the Cycling Strategy had not 

been implemented, and reported that cycling accidents were up by 88% in the District 

which was the largest increase in Kent. 

The Strategic Transport and Development Planner for Sevenoaks (KCC) presented the 

report which recommended that only Options 1 – 6 detailed in the report be 

implemented.  In respect of CCTV camera and UTC MOVA installation, all the 
required equipment was in stock and the work was programmed to be completed 
before Christmas. 

Members noted that a letter had been circulated to them prior to the meeting from 
Sevenoaks Town Council expressing their views. 

Members were concerned that the report still did not detail the required information 
for Members of the Board to be able to make informed decisions regarding the 
options put before them.  The next report should include: 

• more text / detail to the report 

• further discussions to be held with Sevenoaks Town Council and the 

Sevenoaks Cycle Forum, and the Forum’s suggestions explored 

• more detail on value for money / cost benefit analyses / traffic flow 

• exploration of suggestion of painting direction arrows on the A25 

• County Councillor Chard and District Councillor Mrs. Davison to be consulted 

on the draft report before final submission to the agenda 

 

Resolved:  That a further report be submitted to the next meeting. 

 

26. Pedestrian Crossing at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way Traffic Signal 

Junction  

 
The Chairman and another County Member had spoken to the KCC Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Highways and Waste since the last meeting and it had therefore not been 

necessary for a letter to be written as agreed at the last meeting.   Members noted that a 

letter had been circulated to them prior to the meeting from Sevenoaks Town Council 

expressing their views. 

 

Members’ attention was drawn to the detrimental impact on traffic flow and air quality, in 

what was an air quality designated area.  There had been a robust costing exercise 

undertaken on the upgrade costs to the signals.   



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 December 2012 

10 

 

 

The Head of Environment and Operational Services advised that this area was already an 

Air Quality Management Area because of levels of Nitrogen Dioxide pollution due to 

existing traffic congestion and it was the District Council’s duty to implement measures 

to improve air quality in the area.  It was noted, based on the Kent Highways report, that 

these measures could significantly increase traffic congestion and therefore be 

detrimental to the levels of NO2 pollution. 

 

Members still felt that the junction did need to be made safer for pedestrians and 

queried whether this could just be undertaken at certain arms of the junction.  It was 

explained the a controlled crossing phase would require all traffic movements at the 

junction to be held on red signals while the pedestrian phase/stage was running. . 

 

Resolved:  That the Board recommend the implementation of the pedestrian 

crossing phase at the Pembroke Road/High Street/Suffolk Way traffic signal 

junction. 
 

27. Highway Improvement Scheme Progress Report  

 
The Traffic Manager (KCC) presented the report which described the progress to date 

and anticipated progress over the next three months of all programmed highway 

improvements including those schemes that were expected to be included in Kent 

County Council’s 2012-3 Capital Programme.  Further to this it was reported that 

estimates had now been received for the improvements to B2173 London Road junction 

with Birchwood Road, Swanley, with a provisional estimated start date of mid-February to 

early March 2013.  The local County Member did not feel that recent improvements and 

developments in this area had been properly taken into account. 

 

Resolved:  That authority be delegated to County Councillor Brookbank in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Board, to liaise with Officers and agree as 

to whether the junction improvements were still necessary. 

 

(Resolution moved up two paragraphs as agreed at meeting on 13 March 2013.) 

 

In response to a comment that the lines on the road at Cold Arbor Road had not been 

done correctly, the District Manager (Sevenoaks) KCC agreed to look into it.  A Member 

also commented that this was a particularly dark area of road. 

 

Action 2: Works At Cold Arbor Road to be investigated. 

 

 

28. Highway Works Programme 2012/13  

 
The report updated Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 

2012/13. 

 

Resolved:  The report was noted. 

 

 

29. Briefing Paper by the Sevenoaks Rail Travellers Association on rail matters including 

Brighton Mainline 2  



Sevenoaks Joint Transportation Board - 12 December 2012 

11 

 

 
Dr. Johnson representing the Sevenoaks Rail Travellers Association presented his report 

to the Board.   

 

The Board agreed they would like to see an update on the London Bridge Rebuilding 

works and how it would affect local commuters at a future meeting.  Thoughts on east to 

west Kent connectivity i.e. Ashford to Gatwick, would also be welcome.  Members agreed 

that it would be timely to get involved whilst the franchises were under review and 

discussed contacting Network Rail. 

 

In relation to BML2, Councillor Robson stated that it was not the creation of a line but the 

restoration of an existing double track line.   

 

Action 3: That the Chairman bring the issue of BML2 to the attention of the 

appropriate KCC Officer. 

 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) a vote of thanks be recorded for Dr. Johnson helpful, interesting and 

informative report; 

b) the Chairman on behalf of the Board, in consultation with the Sevenoaks 

Rails Travellers Association, write with concerns to Network Rail 

 

Action 4:  Network Rail (and other franchises) to be invited to a future meeting of 

the Board. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.20 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


